APPLICATION FOR PENSION BY A WIDOW
OF A CONFEDERATE SOLDIER

(Under Act of 1910, as Amended by Act of 1919, and Constitutional
Amendmenu of 1920 and 1937)

QUESTIONS FOR APPLICANT TO ANSWER:
s’m’réor* GEORGJA,

Ld AL -COUNTY,

Personally appeared before mu}}# [ Adasi]. TNk M&zb of said State and County,
and hereby applies for the pension allowed the Apt of 1910 as amended by the Act of 1919 and
the Constitutional Amendments of 1920 and 1987, and submits testimony to support the same, and,

after being duly sworn, true answers to make to the questions propounded, answers ‘as followa to-
wit:

SECTION I
1.

Hester 1is
laws

le under the

because she
remapried after her soldler
ctor.
mro‘ 7 =
AP
Heeflf,

/4

v 7

il

,\'lrl. Jenny Kirke
| ineligib:
of this State
husband's death.
4 72241

What is your name, and,where do you mslde7 (Give Post Oﬂ'xce and County%

1594

2. How Yong and since when have you been, contmuously,
of Georgia?. S—

Give date, or year, of your birth... (Z¢< 2 X— /J‘ 7 Age?.
8.. (1) When, (2) where anUS) to whom were you margied?. ?"‘adb‘ A ’{Ul/él
m : adiegan

by A

1919, and Constitutional Amendme:

abona fide resxdent citizen of the State

SOy,

TEeN ik 0

Disapproved Nov. 26, 1940.

Widow remarried

fter death of
- [9-

2 = 1394
:Il:ge you married since the death of first and soldier husbnnd"
When and where did your soldier husband die? . (741244
Were you residx‘ng together when he died" - ’7 -
If not, how long had you resided apa:

22

18

7
2- v

of 1920 and 1937.

Are you now a widow?.... e . L 3
Have you or your husbnnd heretofore been paid a pension by the State?.... J/o

If 80, in what county was first pension drawn and what year were you or your huaband placed
on rolls?...

SECTION II

s

B\
i

Under Act of 1910—As Amended

Date of Husband’s

Company..£.
giment.

A Regi

Date of M:

¥

1. When, whére and in what Company and Regiment did your husband enlist as a soldier in
Confederate Army or Georgia Militia. (Give name of Colonel and Captain.) State whether Infan-
try, Cnvnlry ille: erves, State Guards tatg Militia or State Troops.
2 n4 80 ety g é_f/&;zmo, Azaa.. ZI_
azze o Cn ..u,uz[ C«(’rff . p"/?r /“‘/‘4?;3 La s (
ﬁ 173 gﬁ 22l .
2. When and where was the Command of your husband surrendered?.../.$.b.
- 4 B - ——
8. Was your husbund personally present with his Command when it whx surrendered’ 71/..1 U -
If he was not present, state specifically and clearly where he was?..~.
When did he leave the Command?....
For what cause did he leave?.... 7
By whose authority did he leave?....._# .
For how long was his leave of absence grnnted" X — In what way

What was his physwnl cordition when he left his Command?.. ;LmaY//l’l

What effort did he make to return to his Command? L RN |

In what way was he prevented from xmnz back to his Command ?

Was he taptured by the enemy at any time?..... e .
If 8o, when and where? In what prison was he held and when was he rohwwd? ¢ e

Sworn to Imd uubncrﬂmd lmloro me, thln tho

E /.i ,t‘l'ly- of7Zﬂ4/ iy 10(0

Ordlnary m 4<l Am;llu.nt.
......... County.
(

( SEAL O ORDINARY)




Questions for Witness as to Marriage

% of said State and County is hereby presented
a8 a witness in support of the of. for the pension
provided by the Act of 1910, as amended by the Act of 1919 and the Constitutional Amendments
of 1920 and 1987, in said State, who, after being sworn true answers to make to the questions
propounded, answers as follows, to-wit:

1. -What is your name and where do you reside? (Give Post Office and County).. .

2. How long and since when have you kno A% 2 xﬁdﬁ, M_nppl(unt
. 74‘;? %&gd&m- (35 R
8. ere does she, side, and since when she been, continuously, a bona fide ndent
citi 7ji f-ﬁ./.ﬁ ﬁﬂjlwww

of this State?..._. o S ins. . (. sde Femvre, B
L2 LR 7S

married 2% f‘ < 4 !
ong and since when dxd kno L.v— - 4 rrvnad
en and/where did. 77'74, . (e = /A /,‘77,0

of i die?. s
7. Were the applicant and her husband living together as husband and wife at the date of his
. death?. 7/|l e

8. If not, how long did tP\e]r live apart before his death?......

Were they di d?. 0.

Sworn to and subscribed before me, this the } 7729" 7 é é

' (Witness)

-.County.

Ordinary’s Certificate

Ordinary of said County, do certify

. ,- 7) AAA. the’ applicant for pension; that*
she is the person shé&’represents herself to be, and that she has been, continuously, wzz resi-
dent citizen of said State since January 1st, 1920; that I also k‘nome .M. e s
the witness who swears to the service of husband and/or the marriage; that both of them are now
residents of said County and were duly sworn by me before signing the foregoing affidavit, and
that they are truthful and trustworthy and their statements are entitled to full faith and credit.

Given tinder my hand and seal of office thil_..qg.- o 8 . IW
(SEAL OF ORDINARY) p S Ordinary
County.

INSTRUCTIONS:

L Beforé any questions are answered the Ordinary shall swear applicant and the witness. in the following
: “You do solemnly swear that you will true lnlwarl make to each of the questions asked you and the evidence
ynu lhl" ‘Tl e will be tha whole truth. So help {
2. dlthm I-nlkg“;m are lnl':rﬂhdent
sf,
4. AII ‘wfMdavits must be made | bcfon the Ordinary of the Go County in which the applicant or wlmm ‘voatad ind
mn-!b.eerﬁﬁudhy ich Ordinary.
: ttach certified copy of marriage license if obtainable. If not, prove marriage by some persor, or by. gen-
eral reprnn
ol Don’t uu the bulky form of Marriage Cen.(ﬂclta in vogue throughout the State. A short, aimple loq'n is
nr to_han
Do not uh an application Inn any widow who Is already recelving a pension.

=




July 18, 1044.

R-;, Servioce no’o”x'd of ghnrlo.- ho Kirke-
i onfederate soidier,

The State Auditor,

g::tc OQupitol,
on Rouge
Louisiena, -

Dear Sip,

We have an apauuuon for a Uonfederate widow's
pensien from Mrs, Jonny Kirke Hester who states
zc Charlés &, Kirke - (or

) ap in Purman's Oompany, 234

siana Oavalry C, He was trans-
ferred to Oaptain Benjamin's 'ompany, general
es00rt und bodyguard to General P Mre.
Hester olaims t her husband -uryondorod in
Loulsiana in 1868, {

lrs, Hester 1s eligible fop a penaion if she
gan establish a areditable pecord for her solde
ier husband,  8he is 111 and has 10 one to ase
818t her in ssouring the data necessary to come
ddication for a pensiom. If you
he service recrd of xlea A,
it will be sincerely apprediated,

Very truly. yours,

Lillian Menderson
eotor

7

= e
Ll 'f}-x( AN K tatd eI
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frhrs “Dine

hér e up fynpne Miefians

July twenty-seven
e B4

Honorabdle W, 8, Terry, Jr.,
Commiasioner of Public Welfdre,
P, 0, Box 4065

Baton Rouge 4, Louisiana,

Dear Mr, Terry:

Thank you for your letter of July 24, 1044 rel-
ative Zo a service record of Charles #. Rirk,

We had written to the War Department, Washington,
D, Cs before writing to you but they had no ine
formation relative to Charles A. Kirk. We do
not know Mr, Kirk's widow Blt she ia evidently
in need of a pension and latks proof of service.

Assuring you of our appreciation of your prompt
reply to our request, I am

Very truly yours,
[ 4

Lilliaen Henderson
Director

LITVIALY CrQsetY
HAKL G0rDInG

2iape gyshanpmeny o $urg
AR {
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STATE OF LOUISIANA
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE

W. 'S, TERRY, JR.

COMMISSIONER ADDRESS REPLY TO:

Fo 0. Box 4065
Baton Rouge 4, Louis

404 xxxl

XXXXXRRXX
Atlanta g' Georgia
May 22, 1044.

Mrs. Jenny Kirke Hester,
Pitsgerald,
Georgla.

Dear Mrs. Hester:

The Attorney General of Georgia has ruled that
widows of Confederate soldiers are eligible for
& pension upon the death of their second hus-
bands if they are still unmarried and if other
requirements are met,

Your application for a pension was disapproved
in 1940 because at that the Legal Depart-
ment of Georgia had ruled that widows who re-
married were imeligible for a Confederate pen~
sion,.

It will be necessary for you to furnish proof
of the service during the War Between the States
of your soldier husband, Charles A, Kirke. You
might obtain this information from the State
Oapitol, Baton Rouge, Louisiana, or through your
Senator or Congressman in Washington, D, C,.

If you write to Washington,D.C., inform your Sene
ator or Hepresentative that it is necessary for
you to have this information to complete your ap-

plication for a Corifederate pension.

You will have to furnish this office with a cer-
tified copy of your marriage to your soldier hus -
band, Charles A. Kirke, proof of the death of your
second husband, Mr. . Hester and give us his full
:;::. You should also state that you are now a
W, 2

When the requested information reuohes this orﬂno,.
your application will be given immediate oonsider-
ation. :

Sincerely yours,

Lillian Henderson
Direotor ;

=
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BEYHANY HOME,

VIDALIA. GEORGIA BETHANY HOME, VIDALIA. GEORGIA
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DA QQVA«{\

Fitzgerald, Ga.
May-19-1944,
Miss Lillian Henderion:

This is to advige you that Mrs, Jenny
Kirke Hester is stil] a resident of Ben
Hill County}

Your, rul

o en H Co. Gal




Mrs, Jenny Kirk Hester,
Bethany Hospital
Vidalla, Oeorgia.

‘Dear Mrs, Hoster:

We hope that you are feeling much better
and that you will soon be well again.

If you can iouh any resord potﬁinins
to your husband's servisce

during the
;l:e;‘:n the 8ta - send 1t t;’ulu a :0
¥y to complete your on or

& Sonfedorate widow's m;‘d’h’. f

With beat wishes; I am
i S1ncerely yours,

Bﬁ.uu Henderaon
sotor 2

VACYMLY QR oWy

Nkl FokeD e

fe greharfwent n fuppe, gyspas

BAD COPY -

Miss Lillian Henderson:

This is to advise you that Mrs. Jenny
Kirke Hester 1is still a resident of Ben
Eill County.







Widow’s Application
To Be Put on Roll in Her Own Right When |
Husband Was on the Indigent Roll or

Commissioner of Pensions

L
. CHAS. P. BYRD, Btate Printer, Atlanta.
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WIDOW’S AFFIDAVIT.

21'5 OF GEORGIA,
__County.

Personally before me uomu&%‘ud’d f’/ 4”/4/ ‘ of said County,

who, after being mnh says, that she is the widow of... s to wl;;?
in the Co State of. ..the was married on the..f -2

day of... Z..lsldlnd that she remained his w(fe, ind resided with him to the date of _his death

e 10L -..and that she has not since his death remarried. At the time of his death

Was a resi / said State of Georgia, and he
was on the [‘4 Pension Roll of the State and paida pension of $.

%nty for "H ‘/ ........ per:nnum, on account of being a soldier in Company

(Vol of Btate Militia.) ......

At the death of... % 7/714“44-*}15 was in the use and possession of the }ollowing

property. t
of the cash value of $..... 20V e —

What property of any kind and of any value have You in your use, control and pcssesdon now,and

%}v:lu} (State fully.)....
Acres land.
2oy Horses and Mules

ogs, Cows, ete.

I Total Cash value of all property . é{t{ A
That she is now a bona fide mdent[;&lan of said 2ounty of.
has so'continuously resided since... [ ...day of.

Bworn #o and subscribed before me, this the , : '
/71,) W xm{[)ﬂ% bg-u.v-., wg}/éfﬂ/ﬁ,

/4 Ordinary,

ofiici %/M ...... SC—o/, 1} 1

Affidavit of Witnesses to Prove Mwiage and to Whom--Date of
Death of Husband.
TE OF EORGIA

County.)
Personally before me o) ﬁ;;f M‘I known to be

and truthful persons, residing in said County, who nfter having A«lly sworn on oath, say: that of their

own personal knowledge M: P ..who made the foregoing affidavit, is
the lawful widow ef......{.. pertho died i [ Wi County in
said State of..Z kg pee . k nd that she
has not mnoe reln 4 lﬁ#"z popme the the wnre of.

,4‘ lnd that she and h-d midad tcgather 48 man ang

M ..... and that the@easl,

same man who was on the pension roll of sald State. from. ﬂ—r /V(( County......

wwnWhen he died.

way and subsoribed before mo,ylhn \

(ll% o )|

of County.




State of Géorgia, Tattnall County.~
By J.P.R.Sikes, Ordinary for
the County and State aforesaid.

To any Ordained Minister of the Gospel or any Judge,
‘Justice of the Inferior Court, or Justice of the Peace for
sald State: ;

You are hereby authorized to Join in the Holy State of
Matrimony James H.Hicke and Annie E.Brinson of said County
‘according to the Comstitution and Laws of .thin State for
which thie shall be your License.

biysn under my hand and Seal of Office this 8th Jan. 1866

JuP.R.Sikes 0.T.C. e

This certifies that James H.Hicks and Annie E.Brignon
were duly Joined in marr-ia;o'ﬁm the 8th February 1866 -By

C.A.Moore M.G.

Gaor:iis, Tattnall County. {

: I,H.H.Daniel Ordin;n in and for
sald Stade and County, do hereby certify that the above is a
true and corro'ct. copy of the record of the marriage of James

H.Hicke and Annie E.Brinson 88 appears of record in the Ordina-

‘ry's office of said County. This the 19th day of October,1914.
% *r/ ,

Ordinary.

' AFFIDAVITS OF TWO FREEHOLDERS.

STATE OF GEORGIA,
. Tl (‘mm'y_

A
Personally before me comu.ﬁ o«

oath says, that they nrg\lmholdem of u(W, and that. they kno
said County and knew her'said husband. 7L

. that she and he were in the use, p ion and control of the following
Lot £els el feere s, 2B G Cnn bl
Panates Loel ot &
of the value of $/.€¢. .. That she is now in the use, on and control of the following
?pe y to wit: Bee. FLernr Lo Gk, Punendl rzj:ik _’9&7”"/4,
7 k.. AT R T ;

of the value of $. Le2.o. —

s-z;yo and subscribed beforp me, this ;h/. Z ZZ 5 %
” s

|  ORDINARY’S CERTIFICATE.
STATE OF GEORGIA, ]
Vi -County. }

77’/’4 nrrh'.n-v-y of said County, do 'certify, that, I
know Mrs.Hessseic. &, {:;/,,: 2 the appli for this pension and that she is the person
e represents herself to be, anid that she is 8 bona fidé continuing resident ‘of said County and was on the

s ey 20K . gt/ 7 ¢
7 /% I also knowx?g;.a%;f,. witness as to iage and I.slub know
F b Ty Diearez Kol W Lkt b BRI holder of said County’

that all of the foregoing were duly sworn by me before signing the respective affidavits and that they are
truthful and trustworthy and their statements are enti| to full I%redit‘

That the tax Books of.&&/.%‘ffﬁjounty shows that

amount of_.‘.,ég.i.: or 1908,'$,2/, ;{:ﬂ sfor 1009
y et 7972, 49p, Z o0 <= 77

L A (R LA N T e
(SEAL) ; 0. 2%.27

returned property to the

County.

NOTES 1. Before any questions are answered, the Ordinary shall swear lp%liclnl and the witness in the following words
“You do solemnly swear that you will true answers make to each of the questions asked you and the evidence
JW shall give ‘will be the truth, So help you God."”

- Additional affidavits may be attached if blank spuces are insufficient,

. All affidavits must be made before the Ordinary.

. Only widows who married prior to first Jmnlrz

. Attach certified copies of marriage license if ol
general reputation.

1870, are entitled.
tainable. If not, prove marriags, by some present, or by

i~
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Name \%
Co ml

Co. L

| .INDIGENT PENSION

JOHN W. LINDSEY,
Commissioner of Pensions,

WARRANT HANDED 70

g
.
4
g

——— e ]
Ordinary will write|pnme of
and Regiment on badk'as indjos

G, W1 Wnreioon, Stuke Peinter, Atiajita, GA.
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1%»2

INDIGENT PENSION.
L iyl

JOHN W. LIN

e /.%%

Y,

[L.8]

ety

Bvery Question MUST s Ansvrered.

SRR
- QUESTIONS FOR APPLICANT.
E OF GEORGIA, ' :
el Coum}

: . " of ‘mid State aid Cunn(dv, desiting
to' avail limself of the Pension Act (Seotion 1204, Code), hereby submita his proofs, and alter being duly sworn
trug nnswers to. make to the following questions, di poses and anawers as folly

‘What fs your where do you peeide? (Give State, Oounty and P

Hoy long xnd sine ‘whea have you mw;:t of thin State?
Rernenr 2/ pjm-\,c/ 4
8. When aid where werdyou born?__._&ta- Ostgneut, (4, 90 “% ./7/ ; :
4., When and whics and in what compagy and regimgnt did yoy enligt or serve?.Lgeily, /K.
5 ”Hn 1o didmy:; remain jg spoh’ :”“ d o snﬂ_z“:‘g." oo
p :
CooF R 7 I L7h 4 ¥

6/)" When 7d waza' was your mmmlm O m?w‘:"d disoharged?,
/

7. Were you présent with your company. and regiment when it was dored ... )
8. - If tiot present, state specifically and clearly where you were, when you left your ooﬁlnd, for what cxuge and

by whose authority !

9. How much can you'earn (groms) per annum by your own axeetions o Inbor ?....

10, Whltluuhmn{&ur since 1865 1.cZliAvas, are "
11 Upon ‘which of

o fllowing grounds do you base your application for pension, viz: % go and povesty,”

. age s

second, “infirmity and poverty,” or third, *blindness and poverty 7% s, / «»»-L)Z«.f
12 If-upon the first ground, state hiow long you have been in such Qudition Bt you couldnot earn ydur sup-

Port. - If upon the second, give o full iand complete history of the infiemity .:ﬂ ite extent.” If tpop the third,

ate wipther yoy are Mhll‘v blind and when and where yq
u % &4 =

/ - : : :
1 Vhat property, real nmnn or incomé o you poreees, and ifs gross 'dne?—a“—’%_.‘
i W:Zt property, re* personal, did you posess in 1901, 1802, 1903, 1904, 1995, 1906 aud 1907, and what
dur?fn if ‘any, by sale or gift, have you made of same?-..... 2 2 2UIR. Iy Ay

< » AL S ! 1

15, @ln what Copnty di jde dyzipg those what property did you then return' fog taxaffon
7 M—u i wcm_am“.g&_,_m = Valyr.

g <oy R o A > : i R :
16. How were you supported dugi g the ygars 1901, 1002, 1808, 1904, 1905, 1906 gnd 1901, o

17, How much did your supj cost for eacl¥of those yeare, and what portion did you contribute thereto by your

own labor or income?. 'y

18. What was your employment during 1901, 1902, 1008, 1904, 1905, 1906 and ? What pay did you

21. Have you over made an application for pension before?...... 2722, b
22. How many applications have you ever made and under what class 1. 2270 ML gmn

.




-

_ QUBSTIONS FOR WITN%S
STATE OF GEORGIA, . g : -
- Counry. } - Ny e

Z Z{/lf %f #aig State ang County, having been presented
ql o wi i

n support of the application of...... ffm... RR———— . "1
SURRME0 1984 Code, and alter belng’dely, o tris wbiwers 0 maks 16/th6 following quesgiops, deposes and
answers as follows :
1. What is your name and where do you reside
.
9. Are you nequainted witk

Inng bave you known him

Wlmn wlncm and in what m;[mny nnwm did b

Wege yéi a mem!
How long did he perform regular military, duty ?.
Wh

Were you present when it surrgpdered?.....y/.
Was applicant present?..... .Zﬁ Wil

If he was not present, where was be?....

When did he leave his conimand ?. ..For what cause?.........

By what authority he le How do you know all of m.r

e

o P SRS S SO
11. élml property, ellects up income has the applicant? (Give your means of knowledge.)

B '/(n,»m.,( A—Mw b
12, What propertf, efidets or inpome did the applicad? possees in 1901, 1902, 1908, 1904, 1905, 1006 add 1007,

L2~ A 100 % <l [P0 stend TYE f g0L20 '/ypﬁ/ﬁfom%

—

and what disposition, if’ any, did ‘he make of sime ?....

13. Has hg conveyed away any of his property in u.e last four years ; if so, what was it, and to whom?
& ! Y, 0y Propessy. y

D I

4. What'is the/ty)hcnulu occupation and physical mn/?mmw /rQ

Crrietann ! /L/u.~—« A Cinnil g,

4 AN A X —
16, In the applicant unable to support himself by labor of any sort; if so, why?...

e trn A 7 zc%f

10, 'How was he ;upporlt‘d during, the years ni'./l‘ 1992, 4009, 2904&)5 1908 and 1907![24,&([_24‘/{4«

el
17,5 What portion of his sypport for these four ye‘n waa derived from his own VAt G IndsHie?
pontl Sos Hoik, 870 &
18, Gjfea full and mplete stogeinbnt of ‘the appcant's phypical condition tha entitles him (o p'nulon u..a.r
Seetion 1254, Code LEF7 L. o e L

I ST 4::9«4,( Sty

pposes family ? A property have uwyrf 1's pges and, thelr earning capacity?
‘,¢( A T - S VI, ans,

7 20, Wikt ks Bave,you i 5 rcovery of u pension by thi lpplkxnlfj_
Sworn to and subscribed before me, this the

L1004

and
oty DOh kNOW: £0' 18 0 reputable physicians

‘oath that they have examitied carefully;

applicant for pension under Bection 1264, Code, and after
such personal examination -y tht his Ehﬂ physical cordition is as follows:
£a)

ORDINARY’S CERTIFICATE.

STATE OI*‘IY G E)EGIA, f .
ﬁ"‘dz Counry. }

1 e P T eae
that the applicant ,QH /44/1//((

Qrdinary, in and for mid County, hereby certify

realdﬂ in said Lounty, and has
been a bona fide residént of thlV) since the. dny of z _____
and that the witnesses, vis. jM‘ q“/ %Az

are of trustworthy ch-rlcmr, and that their statoments are entitled to full faith and oredit.

I farther certify that before answering the fongoa (questions the applicant and each witness took the oath

hereon preecribed, and that the full text of the afidavits to the applicant and witness before same was eigned,

I further certify. that the tax digest of. County shows that applicant

urned for taxation in hia nme in 1901 Dollars of

property, and in 1902

Dollars of property ; in 1908

Dollars of property ; in 1904

Dollars of property ; in 1005

Dgllars of property ; in 1906

Dollars of property; in 1907

%7

Dollars of property.

In my opinion the foregoing olaim is......... npdg)in good faith.

Witness my hand and seal of office, this

questions are answered, the Ordinary -Iull swear applioant, and the witnessés In the' following

v 1, " Bafore 8
words: ** You ‘-:m
s 3. peb e Ty m lnlnn ‘make to each of the questions usked o}’ Jou, and. the evidencs you shall give will be

2. Addmoul &mu may be attached if blank spaces are insuffitent. & *
@ 8. e mry onse M Mlury must certify to the charaster of the witness, md as'to v.hu nnnmn or the proof”




Appllcation for Pension Due Deceased Soldier
To be paid to his widow or m children.
UNDER ACT APPROVED OCTOBER 9, 1891

STATE OF GEORGIA.

\
, of said county,

after being duly sworn, on oath says that she is the widow ol(//./%ﬁﬂ'

) /7
who was duly enrolled s ..PanllomrA(mm the county

of g""ﬂ— ¢ M S ..and was paid a Pension ul‘Z‘/z?

AFFIDAVIT OF \ wx'rm:ss
4

GEORGIA,

« who
on oath sa){« that he knew. .
and that he knows. .

the above applicant ;

T the-State obrrrrer
T T T TRy ot v Y T, and that they resided together
as husband and wife from date of marriage to the day of his death on 'the. ... ey
Obiis
Sworn to and subscribed before me this. ;

g .
Z / £ Ordinary, } M%}/m

.County.

Note 18t—This form can be used by guardian or minor emldnn where. there I8 no widow.
20—Ordinary must mend in ll cases certified copy of marriage Hoense Attached.




GEORGIA, &A
L. ,2.
that I personally know.%"

is the lawful widow of.. d 0 3 ind was on

¢ W/M. ....county. and was paid

county for 10/45., and at the time

of his death on the ‘ G0z, AN .‘.lBthharc was due to

him and ufipaid his Pension nh—..,»%f../l. 3 «v.Dollars from the State

of Georgla, and 1 knowﬂQ: /),}’/. 6o « the within'
witness, and he is of a truthful and trustworthy character and entitled to full credit,

Given under my hand and seal this
Ordinary,

County,

Approved and paid

.;:,'3
3
3
g
e

UNDER ACT 1891
hhﬂhm-mm

&
=
e
£
a
1
&
£
S
g
<

GEORGIA, .

I hereby authorize and constitute of said county, my
lawful attorney to collect and receipt for me in my name the Pension due me for 19...., through my
deceased husband, +» who was on. .

Pension Roll and paid from.

Witness my hand this.............. «.day of...

Attested before me:




1
GEORGIA, Irwin Oounty.

5 ! o R "1, James Whitley, Ordinary in and fof naid founty
.To any ordained minister of the Gospel or any Judge J ’ y

: R i o here certi that the appliocant James H, Hicks, returned for taxation
Justice of the Inferior Court or Justice of the peace for S0 orttty ) ’

s e b in his name in 1901, 1902, 1903, no property of any kind.
said Statet } | In the year 1904, he returned $20.00 worth of property, in the
zen ars hersby authorized to join in the Holy State of P (o b 1%3'?31;‘8’;‘20"%25‘333‘& any kind.

Matrimony Jumes H.Hicks and Annie E.Brinson of said Gounty ] Given under my hand and Seal of office, this 2lst day of
according to the Constitution and Laws of ik this State : July, 1908, :
for which this shall be jour Licens. i

Given under my hand and seal of offioe QMI 8th Jan.
i J.P.R.Sikes 0.T.0.

This certifies that James H.Hicks and Annie E.Brinson
were duly jJoined in marriage on the 8th February 1866 by

: ik 0.A.N00re M.G.

Georgia, Tattnall County. |
; 1,H.H.Daniel Ordinary in and for | eRbEReE -

‘snid State and Oounty, do mmXwmm® oertify that the above 1s JOHN E. YOUMANS

ORDINARY

a correct and true copy of the record of the marriage of EMANUEL COUNTY

James H,Hloks and Annie R.Brinson as appears of record in ik

This the 18th day of Februp gzu. J SWAINSBORO, GA.

Ordinary Tattnall County Georgis.

: 9

/

this Gourt.

¢ ¥ —
o WigE : ot J
@My, il Lo SR
FITZGERALD,GEORGIA 3
» I vodly harntly oot dui
Georgia,Ben Hill County. W- —_—
L1 A p{ /«Aﬂ

{
o

Personally upvearasd bhefore me the undorertignnd.tﬁe ordinary
in and for sadd County,0.P.Mingledorff,vho on his oath says: that
the answers to.the questions from 11 to 21 inolusive ars trus and
correct awzri",h.x* h»s has no interest whaterer in the prosecution 8f

_the.claim for nension.

Subgeribed and sworn to befors me: this the :2nd.day of

\ f s

Ordy.Ren Hill Co,.@a.
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..... ..County
2 193253~
38 . . .
" Application for Pension
; . “Due Pensioner

(UNDER ACT 1904)
0 pay expenses of last illness and funeral)

Ordinary

35| FUND FROM WHICH PAID |

| 'ﬁ Fa H.,




E. P. BoweN & SoN
- FUNERAL HOME October v

Laove Avenue
TIFTON, GEORGIA

STATE OF GEORGIA, BEN HILL, COUNTY.
{

' Received of P.J. Felly, Ordinary of Ben Hill County the sum of $100.00

(One Hundred Dollars) for funeral expences of deceased Pensioner

Mrs. Susie Hopson. This the 5th., day of March 1935.)

it 9

Looniily o

(Vs A Olrrttftratv
sTE R GEORGIA, County of /...

IN RE: Expenses last illness and flln.l’ll/d\a xé‘.;_u. e ﬁ/d 2O

‘This is to certify that from an examination of the records in my office, and from personal
knowledge, or inquiry, it is ascertained that this pensioner:

1. Died inside of the State of Georgia;
2. Left no estate of an ind or value, su?ﬂi ient to pay these expenses,
This the 7~- day of M—?}Z 1988,

(SEAL) by

(omun ill please complete and return immediately to A, L. Heffon, Director, Veterans Service Office, Btate Capitol, Atiants, Ga.)

Application for Pension Due to a Deceased Pensioner
(To Be Paid to the Ordinary for Expenses of Funeral and Last Illness)
(Under Act Approved August 15, 1904)

GEORGIA, ...y .. County.
Personally before me, the Ordinary of said County, comes ay B DM i
: of said County, who, after being sworn, on oath

says that he hew@«/w of said County, and that said Pensioner

was on the Pension Roll of said County at the time of death, which d in G?J:AdA}
County, in this State, on the. \34«40 ......... day of....Aeladher] 1932,

and that pensioner left no widow surviving, And no estate of any value sufficient to pay these funeral

expenses, which amounted to the sum of $.4¢ 40 ey DT 8WOTN Stat fully and
ITEMIZED hereto attached.
worn to and subscribed before me,
e n
5 JMC“A Ordinary 5 7%5‘//,, 9
/ / f)'/ur/// Ca.. M County Gl 4

(Seal of Ordinary) : i

CERTIFICATE OF ORDINARY
..... M

g
GEORGIA,
1, (‘7 VA , 7 Ordinary of sald County, do certify

that I WA know..., QXW who is a resident

citizen of uld ounty, And that said pc?n is of truth{ul and truatwurthy cmmter, entitled to full
faith and credit; that T also knewc/Z2%7.
the same person whose name appears on the Penslon Roll of. MIIQ aii, r‘mmw, and

....while in Hla and that this was

was paid a Pepgion of........! ... (lj’ﬂ ) Dollars
in said County lor 19. 3 7/ and I now believe said pensioner to be dead; and that the instructions at
the foot of this voucher have been carefully observed in making up this voucher and the bills which are
attached hereto.

5 :
Given under my hand and official seal, this...... 0. .. L. CQQ 75
(Seal of Ordinary) / M)—* /C‘;"\

(o A1), Cohnty

INSTRUCTIONS:

1st. Require those claiming expenses of last lliness and funeral, to make out their accounts in fully itemized form,
glving ‘each item and the value of it, and ea

2nd, Each account must be sworn to bdou tho Ordinary, and in the following form:
“The above and foregoing account is rendered for services in the last illness (or for funeral expenses, as the case may.
be) of. Who died without owning sufficient property M pay this bill,

must see to it that ll:ll M" is perfectly legitimate in every res; and rly sworn to, and all
lmchednudytotmr-,bhklﬁath Seen Droperty ompiats oo Tareapess and property i

4th. The completed voucher—thij N-nklndﬂubﬂh— t be sent to the Pension Department fot approval and
mmunhpﬁm ﬂ.lithm:rnod mumrna?ruytomhth:wm sy iy e

5th.  Ratarn this application, and attached bills, properly receipted, to the Pension Department.
6th. Ordinary should see that the back of this blank, when folded, s filled out.




A Gertificate

s2a1E bF GEORGIA, County of /Ji-“_ Hete.

IN RE: Expenses last illness ‘and funeral Z . Lonse's . Hppt o
This is to certify that from an examination of the records in my office, and from personal
knowledge, or inquiry, it is ascertaindd that this pensioner: 2

1. Died inside of the State of Georgia;
2. Left no estate of an;

This the, 7 ~-_ day of

(SEAL)

ind or value, suffigient to pay these expenses,




- Ordinary’s Certificate
STATE OF GEORGIA,

Ordinary of said County, certify that I know

for pension is the person he represents himself to be and

resides in said county. That I also wﬂ the witness swearing to the
service; that they are both residents of said county and were duly sworn by me before signing the forego-
ing affidavit and they are all truthfu] and trustworthy and their statements are entitled to full faith and

credit,

of . BenBild' .. County.
—(SEAL)
B s i T S

NOTES: 1."Before any questions are answered the Ordinary shal r applicant and witnesses in the following words:
o each of the questions asked you, and the evidence

ent.
in which the applicant or witness resides and

cation
by Act of 1919,

Byrd, Priniing Oo. Btate Printers, Atiants.

’
3 s Appli
Under Aot 1910—As Amenied
J. W. LINDSEY,
Commissioner of Pensions,

) ' Miel'
" Nnme@
§ ‘Rn'lment Lele

. County ../}
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Ordinary’s Certificate
STATE OF GHORGIA, 5
COUNTY. }

-Ordinary of said County, dertify that I know

the applicant..O. Mo _Hoxne ... ____for pension is the person he represents himself to be and
resides in said county. That 1 also know._9d.e the witness awearing to the
service; that they are both residents of said county and were duly sworn by me before signing the forego-

ing affidavit and they are all truthful and trustworthy and their statements are entitled to full faith and

oredit.

... Ordinary ]

County. |

(SEAL)

NOTES: 1. Beforo any questions aro answeréd the Ordinary shall swear applicant and witnesdes in the tollowing words:
‘‘You do solemnly swear that you will true nuswors, mako to each of the questions asked you and the evidenea
you give shall be the whole truth, So help you God.'’
2. Additional affidavits may be attached if blank xpaces are {nmffielent,
8. All affidqvite must bo minde beforo the Ordingry of the, eounty in which: the applicant or_ witness resldes and
must bo certified by such Ordinary.

| Soldier’s Application
" Under Act 1910—As Amended by Act of 1919.

N

PPV PO
s ,.'W%W”WWW
e 2

t fop ey pevovddrrr
S48 0

renagee )

\

Application for Soldier’s Pemion Under Act 1910
! Amended by Act 1919

—_—
Questions For Appli to A

STATE OF GEORGIA,
---- COUNTY.

of said State and County, hereby applies

for the pension provided by Act of 1910, as nmended by Act of 1919, to Confederate Soldiers, and submits
his sworn statement, with his testimony to make out the same, and after being duly sworn true answers to
make to the questions propounded, answers as follows, to-wit:
1. What is your name and ‘where do you reside? (Give County and Post-office). ... i
1Y, Georgia.

2. How long and since when have you been a continuous resident oitizen of this State?
411 my 1life.

3. Did you enlist in the Army of the Confederate States or in the organized militia of this State 1r‘;m
1861 to 18651 Yag

4. When and where, and in what Company and Regiment did you enlist? (Give the arm and class of
Service) JFaby _26th_1865,. Clay. County.,..c y- B

5. How long did you remain in the actual military scrvice with said Conpany and Regiment!” (Give
date of discharge) - Riabanded .at.Columhua_Ga.about April. 20%h. 1866,
6. Whon and whore was your Company and Regimont surrendorod or discharged from .the Service!
T......Risbanded . Ap..00lunbue. Ga..aftex. Shatmen . vaided. the oity.
. Wero you aotually provont with your command when it was surrondered or disohnrged? . o
. If you were not actually presont, state speeifioally and olenrly where you were. X W8 _in Hospital
,,,,,,, at Columbus_Ga. -

. When did you leave the command? -...About_ 28th day of April 1 t
0. For what eause did you leave?! L

. By whose authority did you leave! . Captain Adama

- For how long was your leave granted? In what way! . for all_time.

. In what way were you prevented? __

. What cffort did you make to return?

i Were you captured during the war? __

10. Have you ever applied for the Georgia Pension and had it refused? and for what, cause it was
not allowed ! Yes, worth _over twa th d_dollars .at_that_tima

Sworn to and subscribed before me, this the o

/f -.Jen. Hill
(SHAL)




] ¢
D18A PPROVEDZ t:...on-ﬁtuo@dl'c
n0% fully desigmted, and six months actal militeey servics
mmm.ﬂlu%t&ﬂ‘b'ﬂ
4 Ha Be Barris,
OBLIBIIONT OF FAIONS

Questions for Witness as to Service
STATE OF GRORGIA,

COUNTY. }

of waid State and County in humhy presonted
a8 n witness in support of the applieation of. orne for the pension provided
by the Act of 1910, as amended hy the Act of 1919 in muid State, and, after being sworn true answers to
mako o the questions progounded, answers ax follows 3

1. What is your name and where do you reside! zgerald

2. How long and since when have you known
S SRR From 1865 . sedlelielad
3. Where does he now reside, and since-when has he been a bona fide, continuing resident in this State,

and how do you know? __ Ri%tzgerald, Ga. mince I f£irat knew him.

4. When, where and in what Company and Regiment did

war from 1861 to 18651

Company and Regiment?

7. When and where} was his command surrendered of discharged (give date and place)

Idont know.

10. Was the: applicant personally present with his vommand at surrender? -__J__d.00t _Knowe..._

11. If not where was he and how came him there!

~-~Where was his porﬁmnn(l
For what cnuuﬁid he leave?
By whose authority did he leave

long was he granted leave?

13. In what way was he prevented from roturning to his command? L

surrend
How do you knov

L. Orditinvy
of .. W.__Ben Hill County.
(S8BAL)




GEORGTA : :BEN HILT COUNTY,

In person npnnérod before me,the underaigped officer in and for
sald County authorized to administer oaths,0.M.lHorne,who after first
®elng duly sworn deposes and says- that when he made his application
‘to the Poraion Department of the “tate of Georgia for a pension,that
he inadvertantly stated that his service began in December 1864,that
he was conscrpited in the early days of October 1864 while living at
the banks of the Chattahoochee.River in Clay County Georgla,about ten
miles from Fort Gaines Georgla,at the age of sixteen years and four
months,that he was sent directly to .ndersonville Ga, and there
was in training for abouf one month and then went from there to
shannandoah Valley Virginia and there pabticipated %n a battle,there
he stayed threemonths and two days ?nd was sent to Columbus Georgia
and there I was capturod by Sherman's Army and remained theve in canp
until the 18th.day of liay 1865 when a Union Officdr gave me a pass
on a boat,whose captain was named "hiteside,to my home down the
Chat ahoochee “iver in Clay County errgia. This affidavit &s made by
me as amendement to my application for pension and as a part of the
same and I lnow of no living soul w'io knows the facts set forth

herein. { 0‘3///f/*m’\

s

Syworn to and subscribed
‘before me this March 13th,.1925,.

Rruw I3 paantfe
MG M sl fweia\/'

LAW OFFICES OF REPRESENT

‘who die’ some 12 year at beville Ga, was .the'Colonel

G7ORAIA: :HEN' HILL COUNTY, 2 \
1

In person appeared before me,Ordinary of said County, 0,11, Horne,
who after first being ‘sworn deposes and®says that when he made his
application to the Pension Oommissioner of Georgia for a Pension,he
inadvertently satsted that he enlisted in December,that he was.cons-
eripted from Clay County. Georgia ‘and entered the army on October 6tn,
1864 yhen a 1ittle more than sixteen yoars of age,that. he 1lived with
his father about ten miles from Fort Gaines Uoorgla near the Chattae
hoochee Hiver and went at first To Andersonvlle Ga and there stayed
in training for about thirty days,and from thore . went. to Shannondo-
ahh Valley and thore was engaged in two Laktles,from there L a8 aent
to Columbus Ga, and fought in a battle at Columbus,but Columbus was
raide’ by Sherman,I was carried to the Hospital at Columbus and
remained in Columbus wntil the latier part of lay" 1865 and was then
glven a pass over a boat by a Yankee Officer'and turned it over to
the Caption of the baat and 'went to my father's home on the banks
of the Cahttahoochee river in ’lay County Georgla,I do not remenmt er
the number of my regiment,nor the leter of ny- Company, Col Banlkston,
a
named Cars 3l w '8t; Lieutenant, and' Dave ..dams &
Caption,

was cur

@' ﬁ/é ,/(;)/W\/L,

Sworn to and subsciihed

7\&(/2/( 0/’"%—4 A

E}-eﬂme,thia ligreh 23rd.1925,

CIVIL AND CRIMINAL W. H. LASSETER ABMINISTRATORS A frons LAV oFFicEs of
PRACTICE IN ALL COURTS - IN WINDING UP RSTATE

TRST NAT'L BANK o . CIVIL AND CRIMINAL { REpRESENT
BT AT e Gl FaoaRaL T 8 luATeNmina W. H. LASSETER s

STATE AND FEDERAL OVER FIRST NATIL BANK
FITZGERALD, GA.

Mareéh 13th,1925,
Hon,Nat i, Harris,
Pension Commissioner,

Atlanta Ga,

r affidavit of my D g
ear Governor:-

v I have received your letter in regard to the pension
leanch of ¢ 18 -he i application of lr,0,M.Horne and 1 enclose you herein his
‘1; ;n Pind ¥ . affidavit as an amendment to his application,

R RS ;fp?:;'lel He knows of no one now 1iving by whom he could prove

to look into 1 oY the facts stated in this affida“it and if for any reason this
affidavit would be Unsufficient to establish his application

I would be . lad for you to6 advise e what additional steps I could
assist him in taking to properly establish his claim for Pension

and L.am sire y

Yery r 1
ery Truly, Thanking you for your patience in the matter I am

Yours: Very Truly,




IR
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1919, and Constitutional Amendment
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Widow’s Application
8

-
k1
f
i
<
1
2
k]
3
8
z

Widow
Date of
Company....

arri
i
Regiment. / .

inary of said County, do certify

-.the applicant for pension; that

dent citizen of said State since January 1st, 1920; that I also kno _§ & \M -
the witness who swears to the service of husband; that both of them are now Eu.,nm:nm of said
County and were duly sworn by me before
ful and trustworthy and the
ver. under my hand and official
(SEAL OF ORDINARY)
-....County.
Von 0o Solemely ewoas Bt Son vl e o+ To S af the pucstions o i o fallowing

dence you
. A
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of 1920.

?; Get

/4

Widow’s Application

/£

1919, and Constitutional Amendment

.
3
5
2
2
:
g
<
3
M
1

Company..

Widow
Date of

P TTIA QERLI R

..., Ordinary of said County, do certify

/L—— .......the applicant for pension; that

dent citizen of said State since January 1st, 1920;. that I also know/ZZ
the witness who swears to the service of husband; that both of them are now residents of said
County and were duly sworn by mé before signing the foregoink affidavits, and that they are truth-

ful and trustworthy and their statements are entitled to full faith and credit.
T e

Y

(SEAL OF ORDINARY)

INSTRUCTIONS:

1. Before any questions are answered the Ordinary shall swear applicant and the witness in the following
words: “You do solemnly swear that you will true answers make to each of the questions asked you and the evi-
dence you shall give will be the whole truth. So helg you God.”
2. Additional affidavits may be attached if blank spaces insufficient.
. Only widows who married prior to January 1at, 18 tled.
4. All affidavits must be made before the Ordinary of the County in which the applicant or witness resides and
must be certified tr;z' suth Ordinary,
5. Mu::l‘u fied copies of marriage license if obtainable, If not, prove marriage, by some person, or by
) re] lon.
6. Flrl“wt the back of the application urv{ull*
17' wng:'tm use the bulky form of Marriage Certificate in vogue throughout the State. A short, simple form is
easier indle.




M i

o Quésﬁons for Witness as to Service of Husband and Marriage
STATE OF GEORGIA, 4 g
wonBBn 111 "...COUNTY. g y £ | ;
Hrss Ay Ts Robinson s of said State and County in hereby presented 1 APPLICATION FOR PENSION BY A wmow
an i witness in support of the applicntion of. . Mrita. s Wa. Howze.. .. e fOF the pension 1
provided by the Act of 1910, as amended by the Act of 1919 and the Constitutional Amendment of _ Ul\“’ﬁf Act of 1910, ag A:::ggn lg &?1%919, and Constitutional

\
awer as follows, to-wit: : : QUESTIONS FOR APPLICANT TO ANSWER;
1. “What is your name and where do you reside? .. )18 A s - STATE OF GEORGIA,
How long ;nd gince when have you known,... } ; A Ben. Jf 1_] COUNTY. :
5 ra,..ainee. 1907 S ] A 1o il o y Personally appears before me, Mra...J.. W.. Homee .of sald State and County
4. Where does she now reside, and since when has she been, continuously, a bona fide, resident X and hereby applies for the pension allowed by the Act of 1010, as amended by the Act of 1919 and
cltizen of this State?..... Fitzgerald,. Ga.. Jifetime, . N the Conatitutional Amendment of 1020, and submits testimony to support the saime, and after being
4. Whén and to whom was she married?..0ct. 16th,. 1876 How do you know?, duly sworn true answers to make to the Questions propounded, answers as follows, to wit
5. How long and gince when did you know....J, u,..H 4 e .her N 1, What s your name, and where do you reside? (Give Post Office and County).
husband? ... s sdnee 1907, R e : © welrSe Lo W Hawze,.303 M. Ohattahooches at,. Fitagerald,. Ga
6. When and where did Zetehn. Moo Howz i g 2 2. How long and since when have vou been, continuously, 'a bona fide resident citizen of the
the husband of applicant, die?.....llarch, A i State of Georgia?.....Lifatime
7. Were the applicant and her_husband living mgemer as husband and wife at the date of his - 8 )
death? . Yesa.... AL R TR i : t 8. When, where and to whom were you married? .00t .ﬁ.th,
1 AT S Rl i il a Ja. Homze,
8. If not, how long did they live apart before his death ? e . 8. Have you married since t_'he death of first and soldier husband ?.
Were they divorced?...... RN AR 4. When, where anil in what Company and Regiment did your husband enlist as a soldier in Con-
9. When, where and in what Company and Regiment did...Co. Ik ] federate Army or Geotgia Militia? (State the arms and class of Service, and give name of Colonel
(Give date and place)......] k9kh,. 18 Fort Jol ¢ g and Captain.) Hayl%h, 1864+ Fort Jihnso.n,...S.....Q....C.Qmpanx..K,.Als.t..Hegiment
10. How did you obtain your iriformation of this service? . ..T{ar.,.l)ep S...L..Ar‘.tillaxy, g Al
11, How long within your personal knowledge did he perform actual military service with this R 5. When and where did the or dischi from the Serv-
Company and Regiment 2*(Give dates.) - Dont. Jnow.a ... ice? ... Dont Kn h m‘AHQgBLtgl,jt,_.Balgigh, NewiGa
12, When and where was his Command surrendered or discharged ? ( mmand when it was surrendered or dis-
e SEb A e R e S : charged? ..4I.-.Ado.m.t.]mq_m,...hcue.un..l..,thinkuha.,m...a..prisonu.f;tnBalsigh,
13. . Were you personally present with thi Command when it was surrendered?.. ¥ 7. If he was not present, state specifically and clearly where he was?. &5...&1).016.‘“;.
If not, where were you.. & . s 8Nd how came you there?. KBS . When did he leave the Command? ....J..d 00t know.. g
; RTINS S e e L B For what cause did he leave?... L doi#iot Jmaw,.other. than he as injnred.
14. Was the husband of applicant personally present with his Command at ity surrender?...... . - By whose authority did he leave?....]..do Jnow.,
If not where was he? t M. ..and how came him there?......[

1920, in said State, who, after being sworn true answers to make to the questions propounded, an-

% -.....In what way?....
When, where and for what cause did he leave his Command? (Give date.)..doMt

By whose authority did he leave his Command?....._d0 RO R ; o What was his physical conidition when he left his v Nonhded. .in left arm, *
and how long was he granted leave?: SShL s duabossudbaseisstiondicar s amn ciomsesiesssnbnsootinbiinss oty besestns s i What effort did he make to return to his Command? ...dQ...nQ.t.JﬁlQ‘. )

How do you know all that you have stated to be true? (If of your own knowledge, state clearly and - In what way was he prevented from going back to C ? in.prison.

specifically) .... t.near.the.family for years,..and. hearing . Was he captured by the enemy at any time?... Yes,
A o8 - I 80, when and where? In what prison was he held and when was he released?.

.fhe.details. giy ; : o T i AR ISV O
15. | For what cause, if you know of your own knowledge, was he prevented from returning to his prill.’ith,la&ﬁ.whmtheqnyofBAliizhwasnapture

Command? ... ! in. prisona. R R A T 3 J. * When and where did your first hush die? ..Jo. W Howze Aiadl March /lH'\, 1922
16. What effort did he make to return to his Command and how do you know this?. . eeuss k. Were you residing together when he died?.. Yes.

R N A BN SIS 2 1. If not, how long have you resided apart ?.
17. Was h& captured as a prisoner?. JEB..1f 80, when and wher iRy 2 m. Are you now a widow?......
In what prison was he held?.Ra.1& Hs..Os........and when released?..dont Jnow.

9. Have you or your husband heretofore been paid a pension by the State?........ NQ, .........
- Sworn to and subscribed before me, this the /}‘( 4 If 80, when.and for what cause Were you or your husband placed on the roll 2 !

e

/ek......Ben Jil

LBen Jill Donnty.
(SEAL OF ORDINARY)

Ben Hill :
(SEAL OF ORDINARY) -




T i

....and when released?...40on%. know.

4!/\/3 - (2(/ /ﬁd‘é/y}ﬁw\

ﬂ (Witness)

it

(SEAL OF ORDINARY)

g o~
Georgia, Ben Hill Connty.

.~ Personally appeared ‘bet’ore me, the undersigned officer,
J. T, Howze, who on oath deposes and says that he is fifty years
of age, dnd i@ the scon of J. W. Howze, deceased, and that he
was rearet ;".O"tl]’ in Echols County, f)eogg.{a, that his father
the said J. W. Howze, and his mother Mrs., J. W. Howze were
married in said Echols County, at Statenville, October 16th,('
1876, and that he remembers well in later years when the Court
House of said Echols County was destroyed by fire and that
all public records were also de'stroyed‘, and that by reason
of said destruction it is imposgible to furnish egpy of Marriage
.Licsmr-e of said marriage, deponet further swears that his said
father and mother lived together continmusly as man and wife

until the death of his said father, to-wit, March 4th, 1922,

This August 15th, 1932, ,/L/

Sworn to and subscribed before me,

gg ;51:]1 1932,
, Ben HI1 ounty, (ﬁ. ;

m. Are you now a widow?. Yes.
9. Have you or your  husband heretofore been paid a pension by the State?.
1f 80, Wd for what cause were you 6r your husband placed on the roll 2

Sworn

WM. HENDERSON

CoumesionER OF PuisioNs Atlmnta

ﬁtate. of Georgia
 Pension Bepartment

Ostober 19th, 1932,

Judge J. R, Hortom,
Ordinary, Bem Hill Gounty,
rnu-nia. Georgia.

Dear Judge:
IN RE: lAppu.lthl for pm}on for Mrs. J. We
Howze, widow of Mre J. Mo M‘.

m . Before passing upom the question of approving
this n{pnu I wish to giv:’ you an
oppo! ty to amond it.

The Georgis pension eannot be allowed to widows
who were 20t married to their soldier husbands prior to the
yrar 1881. Ascording to Mr. J. T. fMowze'ls own statement,
that he is fifty years of age, he was not born until after "
the year 1881. Mrs. Ae J+ Robinson's testimony as to the
date of the marriage is hear say evidence.

The section.of the printed a plication blank which
is provided for use of the witness should be used in taking
testimony as t0 the marriage.

If a cortificate of the marriage is not available
then proof should be made by some person who is qualified to'
:::“ptn- porsonal knowledge of the faot and exact date of

i ;

Please let me hear from you as soon us possible,
and with kindest regards,

Yours very truly,

COMMISSIONIR OF PENSIONS.




STATE OF SOUTH GAROLINA
COURTY OF LANCASTER

Personally appeared before me MR8, LUWIMM»J\
'hl; being duly sworn, says that he knows of his own’ knowledge
that J. #. Howze was a Confederate Veteran, havimg enrolled from
Lanonste: County, said State, served as a private,
Company K, 1st Regiment South Carolina. Artillery, Confederate

Stiteb Army, and that he rendered services as therein stated.

Sworn to before me this

oniedera’ etveran

“B -So(-/ compmy&ﬂ_ R‘S“‘j:;mm_

“t‘t. day of August, 1932,

(STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
" COUNTY OF LANCASTER

Personally appeared before me

Oa el

e . as v',‘y
who being duly sworn, 8ays that he knows of his owx knowledge
|

that J, w, Howze was a Confederate Veteran, having lenrolled
from Lancaster County, said State, servea a8 a private,

Company K, 1gt @egirﬁent South Carolina Artillery, Confederate

States Army, and that he rendered services ag therein stated.

Sworn,to before me this

//""day of August, 1932,

on
(W. Q. Y

Company 42 Regiment Fifty
—

’G-innviuo, ¥la,

. Wov, 25, 1932
Hon, MM, Henderaon,
Coammigsioner of Pensions,
Atlanta, Ga,
Dear 8ir:

Mr. J. R. Nortom,Ordinary, of men Hill, county, Georgia,
Notifies me that my notho}'. (Mrs. J. W, loﬁn) Pension had been
turned down on accountof not having the marriage certificate Atﬁch.
he also sent me a copy of RMs letter t0 you in which he sent you 8 3 \
affidavit from the Ordinary of Eochols, County Georgia, stating the
records of Eochols County had been destroy by fire, and therefore
it was impossible for us to get a copy of marriage record from th; c

. eourt house of that County,

Upon: the nduu\ of my nttormy! I weni 10 my 014 home , (8tatenville)
Georgia, and got the affidavit of one person who was present at

the marriage of my father (J. W, Xowz} modher ( Candacy Stalvey)

and this party was also my father and mother's nearest neighb or for
as 1long as I can rexember, I also Peroured the affidavit from two
other parties who knew my father and mother before their marriage
and’ one was a near nedghd or the o%an time they resided in Echols

County,
I am attaching these affidavits and trust that they will be s

sufficient to estab lish the fact of my father and mother's marréage,
i

If there is any further information that YOu need and we can get

for you ¥ will appreoiate it very much if you will let me hag.r

from you at your earliest convience,

Thanking you for all cpurtiseis, I am { ¥
f Very teuly, yours,

" A



WM. HENDERSON

ComminsionEn or PaNsiONS

BTATE OF GRORGIA
g Jaradeossend Judge J. R. Horton,
. e ord. { Ben Hill Coun
Gt Personally appearsd before ...%»4%4\/ ”".::" Ben 11 oounty,
that rgia
who being duly sworn , says that he knows of h{- own knowledge mm.\

e town ©
J¥ ¥, Nowze and Candacy Howse lived in '.‘h“' county mear th R e R
of ‘Statenville for nearly 30 years as man and wife, ’ g tion pensi
. » ‘P'j /. ‘ i e o Spplfeation to :;x.: effeot
St danarkrer— - I have e
uul-d'// marriage is shown to have n place pr!vr to the year

G ) 16881, and in consideration of the following record of Cone
Flliileiaof November 1932 v federate servioce, on rxa'sn the office of the Adjutante
on s

Sworn to before me this

| 3 b'%/ Genoral of the United 8

@) \ ¥ "The records show that John Howsze, also found

@ Loy, ‘é‘/g‘oli"/ . a8 Jo We Howze, enlisted as a private in Come
: s:n K, lst Regimont South Caro
nfederate States Ay, May 19,

for Decembor 1864, Laat on file, shows him
present. tured in Raleigh, N. C. hospital
April, 13, B." No.later record.

@ proper record hereof in your office,

i as r'qntrq‘amblm?k
e < "With kindest regards,
SSATE OF  GEORGIA Yors very truly,
oouNTY OF ECMOLS, :

Personally appeared before me {m:ﬁgj!./l_é%:‘{?.- :

who bein;hduly swWorn says that «é< - was present at the wrin‘o
of J, ¥, HOWZE #44 to Candacy Stalvey, om Oct 16, 1898 and that

COMMICSIONER O PIINEIONS,

JV Mowze and Candacy Nowze livea om farm joiming my farm for mear '
) N 7
(30) thirty; years. To ‘this gouplé was bormed 11 nhu,ru, (6)six

now living and (5) five dead i}# ;
BvOrn tobefore me this signea 2. _____.4;@%?
J/.iiz-w of Novesber, 1932

/L{”U [D,u(/\f/’((/ o Len /)

7 A ( D
y,{“’(g}( L«'.{'U[/ ,,('(“\V?o‘(,.‘v /L/(‘/

STATE OF c20R01A

OWUNTY O powors 3
Personally appeared befure -.-ﬁ.--‘;l.i.@l{&{f.- e

who being duly swera » BAYs that ho knows of his own knowledge that

I' ¥, Nowae and Candaoy Howse lived in Cohols Qounty near the tusn o

of Statenville for nearly 30 years as man and wife,

; Vi
Sworn 0 before me this Signed--4a0 2. ﬁf-f-[.'---—..--
Ll o Novesber 1932

W Lo O
‘{%M @m%w/







-As!
Commissiorier a! fnnnlonin.

0
and
dment of 19

Act of 1919,
Amen

1

Approved

z
3
o}

i

|
|
B

y. of said County, certify that I know

-—-—-the applicant for pension; that he is the person he repre-

sents himself to be, and that he has been, continuously, a bona fide resident citizen of said State since
January 1st, 1920; that I also know. -—-, the witness, who swears
to the service; that both of them are now residents of said County and were duly sworn by me before

signing the “foregoing affidavits, and they are truthful and trustworthy and their statements are enti-
tled to full faith and credit.

Sworn under my hand and official seal of office

(SEAL OF ORDINARY.)

Instructions:

shall swear

- s must be made before 3
be certified by such Ordinary,
. Attach certified copies of marriage e. ¥ some person, or by general
reputation.
out the back of the application earefully.
- Don’t use the bulky form of Marriage Certificate in vogue throug A short, simple form iz easier %o




r of said S%n(nwzy is hereby presented
a8 a witness in support of the application o! >---for' the pension

provndcd by the Act of 1910, as amended by the Act of 1919 and the Cons! nal Amendment of
1920, in said State, who, nher being sworn true answers to make to the questions propounded, answers
as follows, to-wit:

ur name and y

How do you know 1.
%

husband? /ﬁ‘/
6. When fnd where did (Lo or 7r/ul&z<
the husband of applicant, die? B X o pohe
7. Were the applicant and her husband living together ay husband and wife at the date of his
death? R
8. It not, ¢ apart before his ‘death? LTI
Were they divorced? 7%

9. When, where and in what Company and Regiment did ”91’74)‘ o

‘? e date andplace and uuuwnlum-l and C nplmm)'?o 2

Qv y

10. How dfd you obtain your information of this
11. How long within your personal ky

pany and Regiment? (Giye datos.): y

12. Whe and where \;%h Command W;chnrumn (Give date and place.)-..

you |..-mnuu1 m-nt with this Command when it was surrendereg ;
gherg, were ,mn and how came ypu ithere? v Mlen A

3 1) Mo N
e husband of applicant personally present with his Command at its surrender? [‘JWH*/W

If not “hv_ru was het and how came him there?

By whose authority did he leive his Command? ! oY

and how long was he granted leave? ke
How do you know all that you Inm- stated to bo truet (1f nr

specifically). L

17 Was he captured as a prisonert £~ 1f yo, when and where! -
In what prison was he held?-__ 47" _ and when relened% /-

gorn to and subgeribed before me, thu? ﬁ o&
y 2 sy 1995925 A7 A

o, (Witness)
~y Ordinary } c

N A County
(SEAL OF ORDINARY.)




cabteM srentl of gl W . o srehiltA
Certificate

*RYSTORY WA o

Ordinary of sid ‘County, certify that 1 know
¥ A 3 > ---u-.-the applicant for pevmion‘; ﬂu'!.ﬂle is !‘];a ﬁMa fepre-
ents WAnhelf to be, and thathe has bssny songinuously, a bona de resident eitsep of said State since
January 1st, 1920; that I MHWQ&W, tlls. witness n co
marriage, and that both the foregoing were duly sworn by me po!on signing the xupeeuvs Iﬂil.’lvih,v

and that they are truthful and trustworthy and their statements are entitled to fall ilhh and credit.

Sworn under my hand and official seal of office this. .- %= _day of m 1022

(SEAL OF ORDINARY.)

5 Instructions:

1. Beforo any questions are answered the Ordinary shall swear applicant and the witnoss in the following words:
“Yon do nly swear that you will true answors make to each of tho questions asked you and the evidence you
ive shall bo the whole trath. 8o help you God.” ;

. Additional affidavits may be attached if blank spaces are anfficlent.
All affidavits must be made befofo the Ordinary of the Cpaaty of residence.

 Only widows who are married prior to frst Jumuary, 1841, aro entited.

. Attach certifled copies of marriage licene if obtainable.’ f not, prove marriago, by some person, or by general

mtation. .

. Widows'of Disabled Pensioners must uso the Blue Application Blank and state and fall term' of Fusband’s

. service—becanso Disabled Pensioners made no proof of mervice ant were not required to do so.

State of Georgia
. JOHN W. CLARK ’mu 2
Gontiieromen oF Pensioms Atlanta 10/16/26/

i
{
{
i

Hon. J.R. Horton
Ordinary Ben nui County,
Fitsgerald, Georgia.

Dear Judge:

I have under oonsideration the pension
B{luntxon of Lomvenia Hulett, the widow of
en Hulett, Mrs, Hulett makes no proof of her
marriage to her soldier husband prior to 1881,
Please have her, furnish a certificate of marriage
when I will be glad to pass om her applications

State of Georgia, Telfair County,

D, 0, Kelly Ordinary and exofficio
Clerk of the Court of Ordinary of said County,do hereby certify that
the within is a true and correct copy of License and certificate of the
Marriage of Allen Hulett.and ypavina. Varhadoe.as appaars of record in
the 0ffice of Ordinary of Telfair County Georgia. 1in Book (A) Pagze (175
Given Under My Nand and official Seal of 0ffice._

This . 20eth. day October. 1928,

;L' \Iﬂ- '/ 4 4Ly  ~Ordinary

AndlexoTficio Clerlxof said Court.

7

i
g
:

/
(4%

7

(

$25UNT I6DLDIN Jo————
Vé"
0

7
L ¢

X770
ASNEDIT AIVIRIVIV
Cad)




* This 20eth

mrrhga and that both the foregoing were dnly sworn by me belore dniu the mpoeﬁn nﬂidnnu, v ] it
:nd that '.hey are truthful and trustworthy and their statements are enﬁtlod to hll mm And eredit. i Tolo M— 1e rv_* o7

(SEAL OF ORDINARY.)

1., Botors any questions are anewored the Ordinary. shall swest a licant and the witness in the following words!
“*You do solemnl; v that yi mu sxswars make to cach of tho questions asked you and the evidenco you

give shall be tha-whole truth. xp B
. Additional affidavits may be -meaod Blank spaces aro snfficlent

Al affidavits must bo made wm the nnllnry of the connv of r-mnu
. Only widows who are married to first January, 1881, are entitled.
. Attach certified copies of mm llmu if obtainable. If no(, prove marriage, by some person, or by general

tation,
3 Wm of Disabled Pensionors must use the Blus Application Blank and sta fall ‘term’ of hmsband’s
" borvico—beenuso Disbled Pensioners made no proof of service ant were not o do o,

26D, U0 papi0day puv

$25UPIT DD Jo————

State of Georgia

JOHN W.ACLARK ’ -
Counisershen o7 Pewsiohe ; Atlanta / 10/16/26/

Hon, Je.R. Horton
Ordinary Ben xn{ County,
FPitsgerald, Georgia.
Dear Judge: S5y

have under oonsideration the pensiomn
4

1
‘{ %, the widow o
68 no proof of her
marriage to hor -oluor hmb prior to 1881,
Please have her, furnish ertifioate of marriage,
. Whem I will be glad to pl ! ] o her application,

Very truly yours,

W, Aotmest.

n%iz ONER 6! PENSIONS.




RAXRRRARNARNARRNK

‘///// 0’//’,/////7//////0 9}/// % porse
lulett, . ond/ . Lovina. Yo o —
. Hy /I///// ,//r/{/ o Wortbtinron 'y /rmﬂ)r/r/{yé//r . enilttietion
end Serees oy e ~‘//;r/r r///r//f) P rr/'/y///.'l.l/rlr// " yorer. Lovense.
No/ 22 yore qriv 4)///7 voquctied 10 teltet 10 e S oot e,
il Vs Cettoforerti Hoveor A Worftrcd coned ctorde o He. %/ir/k/yf.
-’(()) (223 fpﬂ/r) my Aiand cend seal's it Rand s /4’/ // #
75, AR lex, vehuttie, i)
Ordinary.

S pinig.
STATE OF GEORGIA Gﬁﬁ@iﬁ&!@ COUNTY OF TELFAIR
70 1 e
-//ri///y el A11er lett. ne/  Lovina. Yarnadoe.
//wj/ vt en. Werlosimens 1y oy e tirs Oth, P ////,/ 1By _Tight cm%fmr/i&/
v ;

I eventy. I'ive.
~//ﬂw/‘//ﬂ/ m J

Alex. Moduffie. rdinary.

o Go Wolker, M, G,




g \ i
APPLICATION FOR PENSION BY A WIDOW
‘Whose Deceased Husband Was on the Pension Roll of Georgia.. (Not to be
Used By the Widow of a Disabled Soldier Pensioner.)
STATE OF GEORGIA,
. COUNTY.
Personally before me comes___Mrs Louvinie Hulett _ - of said County,

who, after having been duly sworn, says that she is the widow of _____ Al

to whom, in the County of_Melfair - State of _Georgia . —-she was married on

|

| day ot M8Y_ ________18.74 and that she remained his ife, and resided with him to the
[ s TS date of his death in._00t0bEr19 Odand that she has ot since his death remarried; at the time of
[ ] ks !

|

Rk his death he was a resident ot.__l!lgﬂll County, “in’ said Stats of
Fii Georgia, and lie was on theT.lmiI__C_?leYPmibn Roll of the State and paid a pension of
i i $.60.00 _inTelfair _________ County for 19.04 (per nnnuu‘:), on account of being a'soldier
r i‘ in Company. JORONOL rameAer gouﬂeng,r. ToE-ment <neeeeee-(Volunteers or State Militin).
ik A ho P q That ;he 48 now a bona fide resident citizen of said State of Georgia, and she hds, dontinuously, re-
3 sided thero since _.__8%h. day of._Qotoher 1862 d
. S ;‘ Sworn'to and subscribed before me, this the /
3 ' . é > Ordinary
" d ’ ~ County
3 14, VR (SEAL OF ORDINARY.)
. : > st Y ! : Affidavit of Witness to, Prove Marriage and ‘Date of Death of Husband.
o6 Pt6 OF afTifevit of rone LTeoy. JUpRAN - ) STATE OF GEORGIA,
" . --COUNTY.
P ' o2 Q 0 '-‘ 00 8 : [90] L4 r Personally before me comes.. -known to be a
'm> L 0 ¢h : h ; pan) 3 .-: ¥ - . b ; . responsible and truthful person, residing in said Cmmty*ho after having been duly sworn, sdys that
comp , of deponent’s own personal knowledge, Mrs. -, who made the foregoing
h kind segard: 3 affidavit, is the lawful widow of.__
g o ] County in said State of __

that shé has not since married; that she became the wife of

the___. -day of .. - 18____; that she and he had resided together as husband

and wife, continuously, since_._.____day of.__ --19.___, and that_.

was tho"aa‘me man who was on the pension roll of said State of Georgia from ____.

County._
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